#### **SCHEDULE**

# CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART 1

### PRIMARY LEGISLATION

## Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1967 (c. 13)

- **1.** In Schedule 2(1)—
  - (a) omit "Department for Education and Skills" and "Department of Trade and Industry", and
  - (b) in the appropriate places insert "Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform", "Department for Children, Schools and Families" and "Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills".

#### **Coinage Act 1971 (c. 24)**

- **2.**—(1) In section 6(3) for "the Standards, Weights and Measures Division of the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the National Weights and Measures Laboratory of the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills".
- (2) In section 8(2)(d) for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills".

#### Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (c. 60)

**3.** In section 114A(2)(a)(2) for "the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".

### Weights and Measures Act 1985 (c. 72)

- **4.**—(1) In section 3(1) and (5) for "Department of Trade and Industry standards" substitute "Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills standards".
- (2) In section 94(1)(3) for the definition of "Department of Trade and Industry standards" substitute—
  - ""Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills standards" means the secondary, tertiary and coinage standards maintained by the Secretary of State under section 3 above;".
- (3) In paragraph (e) of Part 5 of Schedule 2 for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills".

### Transport and Works Act 1992 (c. 42)

**5.** In section 23(10)(**4**), in both places where it appears, for "the Department of Trade and Industry" substitute "the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".

<sup>(1)</sup> Schedule 2 was substituted by S.I. 2005/3430, Sched.; amendments have been made to Schedule 2 which are not relevant to this Order.

<sup>(2)</sup> Section 114A was inserted by section 85 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (c. 16); amendments have been made to section 114A which are not relevant to this Order.

<sup>(3)</sup> Amendments have been made to section 94(1) which are not relevant to this Order.

<sup>(4)</sup> Section 23(10) was amended by S.I. 1992/1314, Sched.; other amendments have been made to section 23(10) which are not relevant to this Order.

#### Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (c. 61)

- 6. In the following provisions for "the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform"—
  - (a) section 50(5)(b)(5),
  - (b) paragraph 13(6) of Schedule 14, and
  - (c) paragraph 2(4)(7) of Part 2 of Schedule 15.

# School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (c. 31)

7. In paragraph 9 of Schedule 5(8) for "the Department for Education and Skills" substitute "the Department for Children, Schools and Families".

### Regional Development Agencies Act 1998 (c. 45)

8. In paragraphs 9(8)(b) and 11(10)(b) of Schedule 6 for "the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform".

# Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (c. 23)

- **9.** In Schedule 1(**9**)—
  - (a) before paragraph 9A insert—
    - "9ZA. The Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform.", and
  - (b) omit the entry for the Department of Trade and Industry.

# Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 (c. 28)

- **10.** In Schedule 9(**10**)—
  - (a) before paragraph 1ZA insert—
    - "1XA. The Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform.
    - **1YA.** The Department for Children, Schools and Families.",
  - (b) omit paragraphs 2 and 4, and
  - (c) after paragraph 3 insert—
    - "3A. The Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills."

<sup>(5)</sup> Section 50(5)(b) was amended by S.I. 2002/2626, Sched. 2.

<sup>(6)</sup> Paragraph 13 was amended by S.I. 2002/2626, Sched. 2.
(7) Paragraph 2(4) was substituted by S.I. 1997/2971, Sched. and was amended by S.I. 2002/2626, Sched. 2.

<sup>(8)</sup> Schedule 5 was amended by S.I. 2002/1397, Sched.; other amendments have been made to Schedule 5 which are not relevant

<sup>(9)</sup> Amendments have been made to Schedule 1 which are not relevant to this Order.

<sup>(10)</sup> Amendments have been made to Schedule 9 which are not relevant to this Order.